
Identification1

Product Form: 
Trade Name:
Product Numbers:
CAS No.:
EC No.:
Formula:

GHS Product Identifier

Synonyms:

Other means of identification

Aerosol Duster; Canned Air

Recommended use of the chemical and restriction on use

CHEMTREC (24 Hour Emergency Response) US/Canada: 1-800-424-9300
International: +1-703-527-3887

Hazard(s) identification2

GHS Categories

Criteria Category Signal Word Pictograms

Flammable Aerosol 2 Warning Flame

Gas Under Pressure; Liquefied Gas Liquefied Gas Warning Gas Cylinder

Note 1: The degree of severity is ranked within each hazard class from 1 (Highest Severity) to up to 5 (Lowest Severity). 
Severity categories do not allow comparisons between classes.

Classification of the substance or mixture

GHS label elements

Warning

Flammable aerosol

Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated

Safety Data Sheet

Aerosol
Air In A Can
S-6771
75-37-6
200-866-1
C2H4F2

1,1-difluoroethane / 1,1-difluoroethane (refrigerant gas R152a) / HFC-152a

Use of Substance/Mixture:

Distributor Details

ULINE INC
12575 ULINE DRIVE 
PLEASANT PRAIRIE, WI 53158

Tel.: 1-800-295-5510

Emergency phone number
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Keep out of reach of children.

Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.

Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition source.

Do not pierce or burn, even after use.

Store in a well-ventilated place.

Protect from sunlight.  Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50 °C/122 °F.

HCS2012
Criteria

Hazard 
Statements/Precautionary 
Statement

Signal Word Pictograms

Simple 
Asphyxiant

May displace oxygen and cause 
rapid suffocation.

Warning None

Other Criteria Hazard 
Statements/Precautionary 
Statement

Signal Word Pictograms

Specific flammability

Frostbite

Intentional 
Overexposure

Liquid form is flammable. (Liquid 
form can be ejected if the aerosol 
can is not held upright during 
use).

Skin contact with liquid or aerosol 
jet may lead to frostbite.

Intentional misuse and inhalation 
abuse may cause cardiac or 
central nervous systems effects.

Warning

Warning

Warning

None

None

None

GHS label elements
Note: This product is a consumer product and is labeled in accordance with the US Consumer Product Safety
Commission regulations which take precedence over OSHA Hazard Communication labeling. The actual container label
will not include the label elements above. The labeling above applies to industrial/professional products.

Other hazards which do not result in classification

Composition/information on ingredients3

Note%
EINECS
Number

CAS NumberDescription

100200-866-175-37-61,1-Difluoroethane, liquefied, under pressure

First-aid measures4

Exposure Condition GHS Code Precautionary Statement
IF IN EYES P305 + P351 + P338, P336+P315

Immediate Symptoms frostbite, cold burns

Response Rinse cautiously with lukewarm water for several minutes. Remove contact 
lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. 

If frostbite occurs Thaw frosted parts with lukewarm water. Do not use hot 

Description of necessary first-aid measures
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water.  Do not rub affected area. Get immediate medical attention.

IF ON SKIN P302 + P353, P336 + P315

Immediate Symptoms frostbite, cold burns

Response Rinse with lukewarm water.
If frostbite occurs Thaw frosted parts with lukewarm water. Do not rub
affected area. Get immediate medical attention.

IF INHALED P304 + P340, P312

Immediate Symptoms signs of extreme exposure include dizziness, drowsiness, heart thumping

Response Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
If feeling unwell Call a POISON CENTRE or doctor.

IF SWALLOWED P301 + P330, P336 + P315 (Not a likely route of exposure under normal use)

Immediate Symptoms frostbite (mouth), irritation

Response Rinse with lukewarm water. If frostbite occurs Thaw frosted parts with
lukewarm water. Do not rub affected area. Get immediate medical attention.

Avoid giving catecholamine drugs (such as epinephrine) due to possible cardiac disturbances. Treat symptomatically.

Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatment needed, if necessary

Fire-fighting measures5

Extinguishing Media In case of fire: Use dry chemical, carbon dioxide, chemical foam, or water 
spray to extinguish. Use water spray to cool containers.

Suitable extinguishing media

Specific Hazards The vapors are heavier than air and may displace oxygen in low-lying areas 
creating a suffocation hazard. 
Aerosol container may erupt with force at temperatures above 50 °C [122 °F].
The liquid form is flammable.
Produces irritating and toxic fumes in fires or in contact with hot surfaces.

Combustion Products Produces carbon oxides (CO, CO2), hydrofluoric acid (HF), and may produce 
carbonyl fluorides.

Specific hazards arising from the chemical

Fire-Fighter Wear self-contained breathing apparatus and full fire-fighting turn-out gear.

Special protective actions for fire-fighters

Accidental release measures6

Personal Protection See personal protection recommendations in Section 8.

Precautions for Response For aerosol-can spills in confined spaces or low lying areas, leave the immediate 
spill area.

Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
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For very large spills, wear self-contained breathing apparatus before approaching 
the spill. Wear cold-insulating clothing and gloves.

If it can safely be done, extinguish open flames or remove high temperature 
sources to avoid producing toxic decomposition products.

Environmental Precautions Not applicable

Environmental precautions

Containment Methods No containment required under normal circumstances.

Cleaning Methods Ensure adequate ventilation, especially in low or enclosed areas. Liquid spills will 
turn gaseous and disperse in the local atmosphere.

Disposal Methods Dispose of spill waste according to Section 13.

Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up

Handling and storage7

Prevention Keep out of reach of children.
Avoid direct skin or eye contact with liquid or aerosol jet.
Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition 
sources.
Do not use in confined and poorly ventilated area. In cases of inadequate 
ventilation, wear respiratory protection.
Do not pierce or burn, even after use.

Handling HOLD CAN UPRIGHT to avoid ejection of liquid stream during use. Do NOT 
spray when container is more than 45 degrees off vertical or inverted.
Wear cold-insulating gloves if exposure to liquid or aerosol jet is likely. 
Wear protective eye protection.

Precautions for safe handling

Storage Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50 °C [122 °F].

Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Exposure controls/personal protection8

Substances with Occupational Exposure Limit Values

Chemical Name Country Long Term Exposure 
Limits (PEL)

Short Term Exposure 
Limits (STEL)

1,1-difluoroethane ACGIH
U.S.A. OSHA PEL
Canada

Not established
Not established
Not established

Not established
Not established
Not established

Note: The ACGIH1, OSHA (Table Z-1), and Canadian provinces exposure limits were consulted. Limits from the RTECS 
database2 and from suppliers’ SDSs were also consulted. Short term exposure limits (STEL) are for 15 min and long 
term permissible exposure limits (PEL) for 8 h.

Control parameters

Ventilation Normal ventilation is generally adequate, except in enclosed or low-lying area.
Keep airborne concentrations below 0.4% [4 000 ppm] (10% of the lower 
explosive limit (See Section 9)). Make sure the oxygen content is not enriched.

Appropriate engineering controls
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Eye protection Wear appropriate protective eyeglasses or chemical safety goggles.
RECOMMENDATION: Use safety glasses with lateral protection (side shields).

Skin Protection Wear appropriate protective clothing to prevent skin contact.
RECOMMENDATION: Use cold insulating gloves if contact with liquid jet is likely.

Respiratory Protection For extreme exposures, use full-face, self-contained breathing apparatus or 
supplied by air.

Individual protection measures

Physical and chemical properties9

Physical State Liquefied gas, in 
aerosol format 

Lower 
Flammability Limit 

3.9% 

Appearance Colorless Upper 
Flammability Limit 

16.9% 

Odor Slight, ether-like Vapor Pressure 
@20 °C a)

607 kPa [88.0 
lb/in2] 

Odor Threshold Not available Vapor Density 2.3 (Air =1) 

pH Not available Relative Density 
@21 °C 

0.91 

Freezing/Melting 
Point 

-117 °C [-179 °F] Solubility in Water 0.27 g/100 mL 

Initial Boiling 
Point 

-25 °C [-13 °F] Partition 
Coefficient n-
octanol/water-b)

0.75 

Flash Point -50 °C [-58 °F] Auto-ignition 
Temperature 

454 °C [849 °F] 

Evaporation Rate Not available Decomposition 
Temperature 

Not available 

Flammability Inflammable Viscosity @40 °C Not applicable 

Note: Literature values are used.
a) gauge pressure
b) Octanol-water LogP value

Physical and chemical properties

Stability and reactivity10

Not available.

Reactivity

Chemically stable at normal temperatures and pressures

Chemical stability

Ignition sources, temperatures above 50 °C [122 °F], and incompatible substances.

Possibility of hazardous reactions

Alkali or alkali earth metals, powdered metals, powdered metal salts

Incompatible materials

Polymerization Will not occur

Decomposition Will not decompose under normal conditions. For thermal decomposition, 

Hazardous decomposition products
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see combustion products in Section 5

Toxicological information11

Eyes See skin summary.

Skin Contact with the liquid may cause frostbite due to heat lost caused by rapid 
evaporation. Aerosol jet can reach sub-zero temperatures; exposure to jet 
can lead to frostbites.

Inhalation Extreme exposure due to misuse and inhalation abuse may cause central 
nervous system depression and irregular heartbeat.

Ingestion See inhalation and skin summaries.

Chronic Not applicable

Information on the likely routes of exposure

Chemical Name LD50 oral LD50 dermal LC50 inhalation

1,1-difluoroethane Not available Not available >437 500 ppm 4 h Rat

Note: Toxicity data from the RTECS2 and ECHA databases were consulted. The data from supplier SDSs were also 
           consulted.

Skin corrosion/irritation Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Serious eye damage/irritation Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Sensitization Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
(allergic reactions)

Carcinogenicity Not classified or listed as a carcinogen by IARC, ACGIH, CA Prop 65, or NTP
(risk of cancer)

Mutagenicity 
(risk of heritable genetic effects) Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Reproductive Toxicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
(risk to sex functions)

Teratogenicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
(risk of fetus malformation)

STOT-single exposure Based on available data the classification criteria are not met. At extreme 
doses, can affect the central nervous system and cardiovascular systems 
by inhalation. CNS anesthetic effects are based on rat studies with TCLo 
of 25 pph. Cardiac effects are based on exposure of ≥150 000 ppm in study 
on dogs. Misuse and inhalation abuse can lead to dizziness, confusion, 
drowsiness, unconsciousness, irregular heartbeat, heart thumping, 
apprehension, and weakness.

STOT-repeated exposure Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Aspiration hazard Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

Numerical measures of toxicity (such as acute toxicity estimates)
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Ecological information12

Ecological classifications are based on the IMDG/GHS criteria in conjunction with 
ecotoxicological data from our suppliers, the European Chemical Agency database 
(http://echa.europa.eu), and other reliable sources. 
The 1,1-difluoroethane substance is not classifiable as an environmental toxicant 
(with minimal LC50 96 h of 296 mg/L for unspecified fish; 147 mg/L 24 h Daphnia 
magna (water flea); 48 mg/L calculated for algae).

Acute Ecotoxicity Available toxicity data does not meet classification thresholds

Chronic Ecotoxicity Not data available

Biodegradability Not data available

Toxicity

Volatile Organic Compound VOC exempt compound by EPA and CEPA regulations

Other adverse effects

Disposal considerations13

Dispose of contents in accordance with all local, regional, national, and international regulations.

Disposal methods

Transport information14

In accordance with DOT UN-No. (DOT)    UN1030
Proper Shipping Name (DOT) 
Transport hazard class(es) (DOT) 

Packaging Exceptions 

 1,1-Difluoroethane 
 2.1

Manufacturer has been granted a DOT special permit. A copy 
of DOT Special Permit SP-11516 can be obtained by contacting 
the supplier.

Transportation of Dangerous Goods (TDG) 
In accordance with TDG UN-No.(TDG) UN1950
Proper Shipping Name (TDG) AEROSOLS, flammable
Class (TDG) 2.1
Hazard labels (TDG)

Packaging Exceptions Limited Quantity Index 1 L

Transport by sea 
UN-No. (IMDG)  UN1030
Proper Shipping Name (IMDG) 1,1-DIFLUOROETHANE (REFRIGERANT GAS R 152a)
Class (IMDG) 2.1

Department of Transportation (DOT) 
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Air transport
UN-No. (IATA) UN1030
Proper Shipping Name (IATA) 1,1-Difluoroethane
Class (IATA) 2.1
Hazard labels

Regulatory information15

Canada
Domestic Substance List (DSL) / Non-Domestic Substance Lists (NDSL)

All hazardous ingredients are listed on the DSL/NDSL.
Hazardous Products Act (R.S.C., 1985, c. H-3)

The safety data sheet and label comply with the Hazardous Product Act and WHMIS 2015.

USA
Other Classifications
HMIS® RATING NFPA® 704 CODES a)

Approximate HMIS and NFPA Risk Ratings Legend: 
0 (Low or none); 1 (Slight); 2 (Moderate); 3 (Serious); 4 (Severe)
a) Liquid classification; for aerosols, NFPA 30B flammability rating is 1.

CAA (Clean Air Act, USA)
This product does not contain any class 1 ozone depleting substances.
This product does not contain any class 2 ozone depleting substances.
This product does not contain substances that are listed as hazardous 
air pollutants.

EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Right to Know Act, USA, 40 CFR 372.45)
This product does not contain substances which are subject to the 
reporting requirements of section 313 Title III of the SARA of 1986 
and 40 CFR part 372.

TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act of 1976, USA)
All substances are TSCA listed.

Safety, health and environmental regulations specific for the product in question
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California Proposition 65 (Chemicals known to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity)
This product does not contain any of the listed substances.

Europe

RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive)
This product does not contain any lead, cadmium, mercury, 
hexavalent chromium, PBB’s, PBDE’s, DEHP, BBP, DBP, or DIBP 
and complies with European RoHS regulations.

WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive)
This product is not a piece of electrical or electronics equipment and is 
therefore not governed by this regulation.

Other information16

Disclaimer: The information and recommendations contained herein are based upon tests believed to be reliable. 
However, the manufacturer/distributor of this product does not guarantee their accuracy or completeness NOR SHALL 
ANY OF THIS INFORMATION CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AS TO THESAFETY 
OFTHEGOODS, THE MERCHANTABILITY OF THE GOODS, OR THE FITNESS OF THE GOODS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 
Adjustment to conform to actual conditions of usage may be required. The manufacturer/distributor assumes no 
responsibility for results obtained or for incidental or consequential damages, including lost profits, arising from the use of 
these data. No warranty against infringement of any patent, copyright or trademark is made or implied.

Other information
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Ficha de datos de seguridad

Identificación del producto1

Formadelproducto:
Nombrecomercial:
Númerosdeproducto:
NoCAS.:
NoCE:
Fórmula:

Identificador SGA del producto

Sinónimos:

Aerosol
Aireenunalata
S-6771
75-37-6
200-866-1
C2H4F2

1,1-difluoroetano/1,1-difluoroetano(gasrefrigeranteR152a)/HFC-152a

Otros medios de identificación

Plumeroenaerosol;Aireenlatado

Uso recomendado del producto químico y restricciones

Respuestadeemergencia(24horasdeCHEMTREC)

Usodesustancia/mezcla:

Datos sobre el proveedor

ULINE INC
12575ULINEDRIVE

PLEASANTPRAIRIE,WI53158

Tel:800-295-5510

Número de teléfono para emergencias

Identificación del peligro o peligros2

Categorías de GHS

Criterios Categoría Palabra clave Pictogramas

Aerosolinflamable 2 Advertencia Fuego

Gasapresión;Gaslicuado Gaslicuado Advertencia Cilindrodegas

Nota 1: El grado de gravedad se clasifica dentro de cada clase de peligro desde 1 (gravedad más alta) hasta 5 (gravedad 
más baja). Las categorías de gravedad no permiten comparaciones entre clases.

Clasificación de la sustancia o mezcla

Elementos de las etiquetas del SGA

Atención

Aerosol inflamable

Contiene gas a presión; puede explotar si se calienta

Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
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Mantener alejado del calor, superficies calientes, chispas llamas al descubierto y otras fuentes de ignición. No fumar

No vaporizar sobre una llama al descubierto o cualquier otra fuente de ignición.

No perforar ni quemar, incluso después de su uso.

Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado.

Proteger de la luz solar. Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado.

HCS2012
Criterios

Peligro
Declaraciones/Precaución

Declaración
Palabra clave Pictogramas

Sencillo
Asfixiante

Puededesplazareloxígenoy
causarsofocaciónrápida.

Advertencia Ninguno

Otros criterios
Peligro

Declaraciones/Precaución
Declaración

Palabra clave Pictogramas

Inflamabilidadespecífica

Congelación

Intencional
Sobreexposición

Laformalíquidaesinflamable.
(Líquidoformapuedeser

expulsadosielaerosollalatano
semantieneenposiciónvertical

duranteusar)

Contactodelapielconlíquidoo
aerosolElchorropuede
provocarcongelación.

Inhalaciónymalusointencional
Elabusopuedecausar

problemascardíacosoefectos
delsistemanerviosocentral.

Advertencia

Advertencia

Advertencia

Ninguno

Ninguno

Ninguno

Elementos de la etiqueta GHS
Nota:Esteproductoesunproductodeconsumoyestáetiquetadodeacuerdoconlasnormasdeseguridaddeproductos
deconsumodeEE.UU.RegulacionesdelaComisiónquetienenprioridadsobreeletiquetadodecomunicacióndepeligros
deOSHA.Laetiquetadelcontenedorrealnoincluiráloselementosdeetiquetaanteriores.Eletiquetadoanteriorseaplica
aproductosindustriales/profesionales.

Otros peligros que no conducen a una clasificación

Composición/información sobre los componentes3

Note%
EINECS
Number

CAS Number

0 - 100200-866-175-37-6

Descripción

1,1-Difluoroethane, liquefied, under pressure

Primeros auxilios4

Condición de exposición Declaración de precaución del código GHS
SI EN LOS OJOS P305+P351+P338,P336+P315

Síntomas inmediatos congelación,quemadurasporfrío

Respuesta Enjuaguecuidadosamenteconaguatibiadurantevariosminutos.Remover
contactolentes,siestánpresentesysonfácilesdehacer.Continúeenjuagando.

Descripción de los primeros auxilios necesarios
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Sisecongela,descongelelaspartescongeladasconaguatibia.Nousecaliente
agua.Nofroteeláreaafectada.Obtengaatenciónmédicainmediata.

SI EN LA PIEL P302+P353,P336+P315

Síntomas inmediatos congelación,quemadurasporfrío

Respuesta Enjuagueconaguatibia.Siseproducecongelación,descongelelaspartes
congeladasconaguatibia.Nofroteáreaafectada.Obtengaatenciónmédica
inmediata.

SI SE INHALA P304+P340,P312

Síntomas inmediatos Lossignosdeexposiciónextremaincluyenmareos,somnolencia,latidoscardíacos.

Respuesta Saquealapersonaalairelibreymanténgalacómodapararespirar.Encasode
malestarLlamaraunCENTRODEINFORMACIÓNTOXICOLÓGICAoaunmédico.

EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN P301+P330,P336+P315(Noesunarutaprobabledeexposiciónen
condicionesdeusonormal)

Síntomas inmediatos congelación(boca),irritación

Respuesta Enjuagueconaguatibia.Sisecongela,descongelelaspartescongeladasconagua
tibia.Nofroteeláreaafectada.Obtengaatenciónmédicainmediata.

Eviteadministrarmedicamentosconcatecolaminas(comoepinefrina)debidoaposiblesalteracionescardíacas.Tratar
sintomáticamente.

Indicación de la necesidad de recibir atención médica inmediata y, en su caso, de tratamiento especial

Medidas de lucha contra incendios5

Medios de extinción Encasodeincendio:Utilicepolvoquímicoseco,dióxidodecarbono,espuma
químicaoagua.rociarparaextinguir.Useaguapulverizadaparaenfriarlos
recipientes

Medios de extinción apropiados

Riesgos específicos Losvaporessonmáspesadosqueelaireypuedendesplazareloxígenoen
áreasbajas.creandounpeligrodeasfixia.Elcontenedordeaerosolpuede
estallarconfuerzaatemperaturassuperioresa50°C[122°F].Laformalíquida
esinflamable.Producehumosirritantesytóxicosenincendiosoencontactocon
superficiescalientes.

Productos de combustion Produceóxidosdecarbono(CO,CO2),ácidofluorhídrico(HF)ypuedeproducir
fluorurosdecarbonilo.

Peligros específicos del producto químico

Bombero Utiliceunequipoderespiraciónautónomoyunequipocompletodeextinción
deincendios.

Medidas especiales que deben tomar los equipos de lucha contra incendios
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Medidas que deben tomarse en caso de vertido accidental6

Protección personal ConsultelasrecomendacionesdeprotecciónpersonalenlaSección8.

Precauciones para la respuesta Paraderramesdelatasdeaerosolenespaciosreducidosoáreasbajas,
dejeeláreadelderrame.
Paraderramesmuygrandes,useunequipoderespiraciónautónomoantes
deacercarseelderrame.Useropayguantesaislantesdelfrío.
Sisepuedehacerdemanerasegura,apaguelasllamasabiertasoeliminela
temperaturaaltafuentesparaevitarlaproduccióndeproductosde
descomposicióntóxicos.

Precauciones personales, equipo protector y procedimiento de emergencia

Precauciones ambientales Noaplica

Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Métodos de contención Noserequierecontenciónencircunstanciasnormales.

Métodos de limpieza Asegureunaventilaciónadecuada,especialmenteenáreasbajasocerradas.
Losderramesdelíquidossevuelvengaseososysedispersanenlaatmósferalocal.

Métodos de eliminación EliminelosdesechosderramadosdeacuerdoconlaSección13.

Métodos y materiales para la contención y limpieza de vertidos

Manipulación y almacenamiento7

Prevención Mantenerfueradelalcancedelosniños.
Eviteelcontactodirectodelapielolosojosconelchorrodelíquidooaerosol.
Manteneralejadodelcalor,superficiescalientes,chispas,llamasabiertasyotros
tiposdeigniciónfuentes.
Nolouseenáreasconfinadasymalventiladas.Encasosdeinadecuada
ventilación,useprotecciónrespiratoria.
Noperforarniquemar,inclusodespuésdesuuso.

Manejo MANTENGALALATAENPOSICIÓNVERTICALparaevitarlaexpulsióndechorro
delíquidoduranteeluso.Norocíecuandoelrecipienteestéamásde45grados
delaverticaloalrevés.Useguantesaislantesdelfríosiesprobablequeexista
unaexposiciónachorrosdelíquidooaerosol.Useprotecciónparalosojos.

Precauciones que se deben tomar para garantizar una manipulación segura

Almacenamiento Protéjasedelaluzsolar.Noloexpongaatemperaturassuperioresa50°C
[122°F].

Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas cualesquiera incompatibilidades

Controles de exposición/protección personal8

Sustancias con valores límite de exposición ocupacional

Nombre químico País
Exposición a largo 
plazoLímites (PEL)

Exposición a corto plazo
Límites (STEL)

1,1-difluoroetano
ACGIH

EE.UU.OSHAPEL
Canadá

Noestablecido
Noestablecido
Noestablecido

Noestablecido
Noestablecido
Noestablecido

Parámetros de control
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Nota:Seconsultaronloslímitesdeexposicióndelasprovinciascanadienses,ACGIH1,OSHA(TablaZ-1)y.Límitesdel
RTECStambiénseconsultaronlabasededatos2ylasSDSdelosproveedores.Loslímitesdeexposiciónacortoplazo
(STEL)sonde15minutosyplazolímitesdeexposiciónpermisibles(PEL)durante8h

Ventilación Laventilaciónnormalesgeneralmenteadecuada,exceptoenáreascerradaso
bajas.Mantengalasconcentracionesenelairepordebajodel0,4%[4000ppm]
(10%delalímiteexplosivo(versección9)).Asegúresedequeelcontenidode
oxígenonoestéenriquecido.

Controles técnicos apropiados

Protecciónparalosojos Useanteojosprotectoresapropiadosogafasdeseguridadquímica.
RECOMENDACIÓN:Utilizargafasdeseguridadconprotecciónlateral
(protectoreslaterales).

Proteccióndelapiel Useropaprotectoraadecuadaparaevitarelcontactoconlapiel.
RECOMENDACIÓN:Useguantesaislantescontraelfríosiesprobableque
entreencontactoconelchorrodelíquido.

Protecciónrespiratoria Paraexposicionesextremas,utiliceunaparatorespiratorioautónomoquecubra
todalacaraosuministradoporaire.

Medidas de protección individual

Propiedades físicas y químicas9

Estado fisico Gaslicuado,en Más bajo 3,9%
formatodeaerosol Límite de inflamabilidad

Apariencia Incoloro Superior 16,9%
Límite de inflamabilidad

Olor Ligero,parecidoaléter Presión de vapor 607kPa[88,0
@ 20 ° C a ) lb/in2]

Umbral de olor Nodisponible Densidad del vapor 2.3(Aire=1)

pH Nodisponible Densidad relativa 0,91
A 21 ° C

Congelación/ -117°C[-179°F] Solubilidad en agua 0.27g/100mL
Derretimiento
Punto

Ebullición inicial -25°C[-13°F] Dividir 0,75
Coeficiente n-
octanol / agua -b)

Punto de inflamabilidad -50°C[-58°F] Autoencendido 454°C[849°F]
Temperatura

Tasa de evaporación Nodisponible Descomposición Nodisponible
Temperatura

Inflamabilidad Inflamable Viscosidad a 40 ° C Noaplica

Propiedades físicas y químicas
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Nota:Seutilizanvaloresdeliteratura.
a)manómetro
b)ValorLogPdeoctanol-agua

Estabilidad y reactividad10

Nodisponible.

Reactividad

Químicamenteestableatemperaturasypresionesnormales

Estabilidad química

Fuentesdeignición,temperaturassuperioresa50°C[122°F]ysustanciasincompatibles.

Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

Metalesalcalinosoalcalinotérreos,metalesenpolvo,salesmetálicasenpolvo

Materiales incompatibles

Polimerización Noocurrirá

Descomposición Nosedescomponeencondicionesnormales.Paraladescomposicióntérmica,

Productos de descomposición peligrosos

Información toxicológica11

Ojos Verresumendelapiel.

Piel Elcontactoconellíquidopuedecausarcongelacióndebidoalapérdidadecalor
causadaporevaporación.Elchorrodeaerosolpuedealcanzartemperaturasbajo
cero;exposiciónachorropuedeprovocarquemadurasporcongelación.

Inhalación Laexposiciónextremadebidaalmalusoyalabusoporinhalaciónpuede
causardepresióndelsistemanerviosoylatidoscardíacosirregulares.

Ingestión Verresúmenesdeinhalaciónypiel.

Crónico Noaplica

Información sobre las posibles vías de exposición

Nombre químico LD50 oral LD50 dérmico LC50 inhalación

1,1-difluoroetano Nodisponible Nodisponible >437500ppm4hRata

Nota:SeconsultaronlosdatosdetoxicidaddelasbasesdedatosRTECS2yECHA.LosdatosdelasSDSdelproveedor
tambiénseconsultado.

Corrosión/irritación cutáneas Alavistadelosdatosdisponibles,nosecumplenloscriteriosdeclasificación.

Irritación/daño ocular grave Alavistadelosdatosdisponibles,nosecumplenloscriteriosdeclasificación.

Sensibilización Alavistadelosdatosdisponibles,nosecumplenloscriteriosdeclasificación.
(reacciones alérgicas)

Medidas numéricas de toxicidad (tales como estimaciones de toxicidad aguda)

Fecha de Preparación 21 Octubre , 2021 Revisión: 2021.10-ES página 6 of 9



Carcinogenicidad NoclasificadonilistadocomocarcinógenoporIARC,ACGIH,CAProp65oNTP
(riesgo de cáncer)

Mutagenicidad
(riesgo de efectos
genéticos hereditarios) Alavistadelosdatosdisponibles,nosecumplenloscriteriosdeclasificación.

Toxicidad reproductiva Alavistadelosdatosdisponibles,nosecumplenloscriteriosdeclasificación.
(riesgo para las funciones sexuales)

Teratogenicidad Alavistadelosdatosdisponibles,nosecumplenloscriteriosdeclasificación.
(riesgo de malformación del feto)

STOT-exposición única Alavistadelosdatosdisponibles,nosecumplenloscriteriosdeclasificación.
Enextremodosis,puedeafectaralsistemanerviosocentralyalsistema
cardiovascularporinhalación.LosefectosanestésicosdelSNCsebasanen
estudiosenratasconTCLode25pph.Losefectoscardíacossebasanenuna
exposiciónde≥150000ppmenelestudioenperros.Elmalusoyelabuso
porinhalaciónpuedenprovocarmareos,confusión,somnolencia,pérdida
delconocimiento,latidoscardíacosirregulares,latidosdelcorazón,aprensión
ydebilidad.

STOT-exposición repetida Alavistadelosdatosdisponibles,nosecumplenloscriteriosdeclasificación.

peligro de aspiracion Alavistadelosdatosdisponibles,nosecumplenloscriteriosdeclasificación.

Información ecotoxicológica12

LasclasificacionesecológicassebasanenloscriteriosIMDG/GHSjuntocondatos
ecotoxicológicosdenuestrosproveedores,labasededatosdelaAgenciaEuropea
deSustanciasQuímicas(http://echa.europa.eu)yotrasfuentesfiables.Lasustancia
1,1-difluoroetanonosepuedeclasificarcomotóxicoambiental.(conLC50mínima
96hde296mg/Lparapecesnoespecificados;147mg/L24hDaphniamagna
(pulgadeagua);48mg/Lcalculadoparaalgas).

Ecotoxicidad aguda Losdatosdetoxicidaddisponiblesnocumplenconlosumbralesdeclasificación.

Ecotoxicidad crónica Nohaydatosdisponibles.

Biodegradabilidad Nohaydatosdisponibles.

Toxicidad

Compuesto orgánico volátil CompuestoexentodeCOVporlasregulacionesdeEPAyCEPA

Otros efectos adversos

Información relativa a la eliminación de los productos13

Desecheelcontenidodeacuerdocontodaslasregulacioneslocales,regionales,nacionaleseinternacionales.

Métodos de eliminación

Información relativa al transporte14

Departamento de Transporte (DOT )

Número ONU
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DeacuerdoconDOTUN-No.(DOT)UN1030
Nombredeenvíoadecuado(DOT) 1,1-difluoroetano
Clase(s)depeligroparael
transporte(DOT) 2.1

Excepcionesdeempaque ElfabricantehaobtenidounpermisoespecialdelDOT.Unacopia
delPermisoEspecialDOTSP-11516sepuedeobtenercontactandoel
proveedor.

Transporte de mercancías peligrosas (TDG)
DeacuerdoconTDGUN-No.(TDG)UN1950
Nombredeenvíoadecuado(TDG) AEROSOLES,inflamables
Clase(TDG) 2.1
Etiquetasdepeligro(TDG)

Excepcionesdeempaque Índicedecantidadlimitada1L

Transporte por mar
ONU-No.(IMDG) UN1030
Nombredeenvíoadecuado(IMDG) 1,1-DIFLUOROETANO(GASREFRIGERANTER152a)
Clase(IMDG) 2.1

Transporte aéreo
ONU-No.(IATA) UN1030
Nombredeenvíoadecuado(IATA) 1,1-difluoroetano
Clase(IATA) 2.1
Etiquetasdepeligro

Información sobre la reglamentación15

Normas de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específicas para el producto en cuestión.

Canadá
Lista de sustancias domésticas (DSL) / Listas de sustancias no domésticas (NDSL)

TodoslosingredientespeligrososseenumeranenDSL/NDSL.
Ley de Productos Peligrosos (RSC, 1985, c. H-3)

LahojadedatosdeseguridadylaetiquetacumplenconlaLeydeProductosPeligrososyWHMIS2015.

Estados Unidos
Otras clasificaciones
CLASIFICACIÓN HMIS® CÓDIGOS NFPA® 704 a)

Disposiciones específicas sobre seguridad, salud y medio ambiente para el producto de que se trate
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Leyenda de las clasificaciones de riesgo aproximadas de HMIS y NFPA:
0(bajooninguno);1(leve);2(moderado);3(grave);4(grave)
a)Clasificaciónlíquida;paraaerosoles,laclasificacióndeinflamabilidadNFPA30Bes1.

CAA(Leydeairelimpio,EE.UU.)
Esteproductonocontieneningunasustanciaqueagotelacapadeozonode
clase1.
Esteproductonocontienesustanciasqueagotanlacapadeozonodeclase2.
Esteproductonocontienesustanciasclasificadascomopeligrosas
contaminantesdelaire.

EPCRA(Leydeplanificacióndeemergenciasyderechoasaber,EE.UU.,40CFR372.45)
Esteproductonocontienesustanciasqueesténsujetasa
requisitosdeinformesdelasección313TítuloIIIdelaSARAde1986
y40CFRparte372.

TSCA(Leydecontroldesustanciastóxicasde1976,EE.UU.)
TodaslassustanciasestánlistadasporTSCA.

Proposición 65 de California(Sustanciasquímicasquesesabequecausancáncerotoxicidadreproductiva)
Esteproductonocontieneningunadelassustanciasenumeradas.

Europa
RoHS (Directivaderestriccióndesustanciaspeligrosas)

Esteproductonocontieneplomo,cadmio,mercurio,
cromohexavalente,PBB,PBDE,DEHP,BBP,DBPoDIBP
ycumpleconlanormativaeuropeaRoHS.

WEEE (Directivasobreresiduosdeaparatoseléctricosyelectrónicos)
Esteproductonoesunequipoeléctricooelectrónicoyestá
porlotanto,noserigeporestereglamento.

Otras informaciones16

Descargoderesponsabilidad:lainformaciónylasrecomendacionescontenidasenestedocumentosebasanenpruebas
queseconsideranconfiables.Sinembargo,elfabricante/distribuidordeesteproductonogarantizasuexactitudo
integridadNIDEBERÁCUALQUIERDEESTAINFORMACIÓNCONSTITUYEUNAGARANTÍA,YASEAEXPRESAOIMPLÍCITA,EN
CUANTOALASEGURIDADDELOSBIENES,LACOMERCIABILIDADDELOSBIENESOLAIDONEIDADDELOSBIENESPARAUN
PROPÓSITOPARTICULAR.Esposiblequeserequieraunajusteparacumplirconlascondicionesrealesdeuso.Elfabricante
/distribuidorasumequenoresponsabilidadporlosresultadosobtenidosopordañosincidentalesoconsecuentes,incluido
ellucrocesante,quesurjadelusodeestosdatos.Noseotorganisedaaentenderningunagarantíacontralainfracciónde
cualquierpatente,derechodeautoromarcacomercial.

Otras informaciones
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